

No. 18-328

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

\_\_\_\_\_  
KEVIN ROTKISKE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PAUL KLEMM, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW B. WEISBERG  
WEISBERG LAW  
7 South Morton Avenue  
Morton, PA 19070

SCOTT E. GANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMUEL S. UNGAR  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. The “Discovery Rule” ..... 14

II. Under the Best Reading of the FDCPA,  
Petitioner’s Lawsuit Was Not Time-Barred  
and Should Not Have Been Dismissed on  
That Basis..... 16

A. The FDCPA’s Text Does Not Settle  
Whether the Discovery Rule Applies to  
Private Civil Lawsuits Under the  
Statute..... 16

B. Congress Is Presumed to Legislate Against the Background of Common Law Principles and Aware of This Court’s Decisions .....	19
C. Congress Reasonably Would Have Believed Courts Would Apply the Discovery Rule to the FDCPA In Light of This Court’s Decisions Over the Preceding Decades .....	21
D. The FDCPA’s Purposes and Structure Suggest the Discovery Rule Applies to Private Civil Lawsuits Under the Statute.....	29
1. Congress Designed the FDCPA to Incentivize Private Civil Lawsuits as the Primary Means For Achieving the Statute’s Objectives .....	30
2. Congress Structured the FDCPA to Include Among Its Targets Numerous Specifically Prohibited Actions About Which the Victim Could or Likely Would Be Unaware at the Time of the Violation.....	31

3. Dismissing Lawsuits Filed By “Blamelessly Ignorant” Plaintiffs After Discovery of an FDCPA Violation as Time-Barred Is Inconsistent With the Purposes and Structure of the Statute, and Would Yield “Odd” Results Eschewed by the Court When Considering Congressional Intent.....	36
E. Applying the Discovery Rule to the FDCPA Is Fully Consistent With the General Purposes Underlying Statutes of Limitation .....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	27, 39, 40
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) .....	39
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	19
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	40-41
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of State of New York v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) .....	39
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) .....	15-16, 17, 20
<i>Chaudhry v. Gallerizzo</i> , 174 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018) .....	18
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	37

<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	10, 17, 18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	29
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918) .....	20, 23, 24, 40
<i>Fouts v. Express Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 602 F. App'x 417 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013) .....	28
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959) .....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Graham Cty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	29
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016) .....	37, 38
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	4, 29
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946) .....	24, 25, 26, 28



<i>Honda v. Clark</i> , 386 U.S. 484 (1967) .....	38-39
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	17, 39-40
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004) .....	37-38
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	29
<i>Kolbasyuk v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., LP</i> , 918 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	17
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Levins v. Healthcare Revenue Recov. Grp. LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	10, 20

<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) .....	15, 20, 25, 28
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	20
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017) .....	3, 5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	16
<i>O'Boyle v. Real Time Resolutions, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	9-10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	9, 17
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993) .....	36-37
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	28
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	19

<i>Scheffler v. Gurstel Chargo, P.A.</i> , 902 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016) .....	3
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013) .....	19-20
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	12
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris &amp; Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964) .....	2
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997) .....	20
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	25, 26, 40

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	3, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1692b .....	31
15 U.S.C. § 1692c .....	32, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1692d .....	33-34
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	3, 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692f .....	3, 34, 35
15 U.S.C. § 1692j .....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....	2, 4, 30
21 U.S.C. § 335b .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658 .....	17
Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) .....	34
Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977) (the “Fair Debt Collection Practices Act”) .....	<i>passim</i>
13 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. (Sept. 20, 1977) .....	21
123 CONG. REC. H8996 (daily ed. Sept. 8, 1977) .....	4, 30, 38
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977) .....	5

*The Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Consumer Affairs of the House Banking, Currency and Housing Committee on H.R. 11969, 94th Cong. (1976)* ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Calvin W. Corman,  
*Limitation of Actions* (1991).....14, 22, 25, 39

2 Horace G. Wood, *A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity* (1893) ..... 22-23, 25

4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure*  
(4th ed. Apr. 2019 update) ..... 15

54 C.J.S. *Limitations of Actions*  
(Mar. 2019 update) ..... 14-15, 25, 39

Black’s Law Dictionary  
(10th ed. 2014) .....10, 12, 14, 39

*Developments in the Law—Statutes of Limitations*, 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177  
(1950) ..... 25-26

Ernst & Young, *The Impact of Third-Party Debt Collection on the US National and States Economies in 2016* (2017)..... 4-5

Jeff Sovern & Kate E. Walton, <i>Are Validation Notices Valid?: An Empirical Evaluation of Consumer Understanding of Debt Collection Validation Notices</i> , 70 S.M.U. L. Rev. 63 (2017) .....	5-6
Kyle Graham, <i>The Continuing Violation Doctrine</i> , 43 Gonzaga L. Rev. 271 (2008).....	15
Larry M. Eig, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends</i> (2014) .....	20
Margaret Mikyung Lee, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (FDCPA)</i> (2013) .....	4
Mary S. Humes, <i>RICO and a Uniform Rule of Accrual</i> , 99 Yale L. J. 1399 (1990) .....	25
Note, <i>Improving Relief From Abusive Debt Collection Practices</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1447 (2014) .....	6
Terry Carter, <i>Payback: Lawyers on Both Sides of Collection are Feeling Debt's Sting</i> , 96 A.B.A. J. 40 (2010).....	12
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868).....	40

Viktar Fedaseyeu & Robert Hunt, <i>The Economics of Debt Collection: Enforcement of Consumer Credit Contracts</i> (Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila., Working Paper No. 18-04, 2018).....	6
2010 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	5, 11
2011 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	5, 11
2012 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	5, 11
2013 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	5, 11
2014 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	5, 11
2015 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	30
2016 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	30
2017 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	30
2018 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	30
2019 CFPB ANN. FDCCA REP.....	5, 30
